



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MCG CAPITAL CORPORATION, for itself)
and in the right and for the benefit of Jenzabar,)
Inc.,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

C.A. No. 4521-CC

ROBERT A. MAGINN, JR., LING CHAI,)
JAMISON BARR, JOSEPH SAN MIGUEL,)
DANIEL QUINN MILLS, JENZABAR, INC.,)

Defendants,)

and)

JENZABAR, INC.,)

Nominal Defendant.)

**DEFENDANTS ROBERT A. MAGINN, JR.'S AND LING CHAI'S
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

OF COUNSEL:

Stephen D. Poss
Kevin P. Martin
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Exchange Place
53 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 570-1000

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Peter J. Walsh, Jr. (DSB. No. 2437)
Abigail M. Legrow (DSB No. 4673)
Daniel A. Mason (DSB No. 5206)
1313 N. Market Street
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants Robert A. Maginn,
Jr. and Ling Chai*

Dated: September 2, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. MCG’s Claim for Unjust Enrichment (Count 6) Against Maginn and Chai Must Be Dismissed.....	3
II. Count 5 Must Be Dismissed Against Maginn and Chai	6
A. The Complaint Does Not Allege That Maginn and Chai Breached Fiduciary Duties With Respect to Their Compensation.....	6
B. Maginn and Chai Are Exculpated With Respect to MCG’s Duty of Care Claims	8
C. MCG Lacks Standing to Complain About Alleged Board Mismanagement.....	10
III. Counts 3 and 4 Must Be Dismissed Because MCG Concedes There Is No Aiding and Abetting a Breach of Contract and Charter, and MCG Failed To Plead Inducement of Breach	11
A. There Was No Breach of Contract.....	12
B. Maginn and Chai Were Justified In Requesting Increased Compensation.....	12
C. Maginn and Chai Acted Within Their Roles	14
IV. Maginn and Chai Are Not Proper Defendants With Respect to Counts 1, 2, 9, 10, and 11	16
V. The Compensation Claims Must Be Dismissed Because the Operative Documents Contradict MCG’s Theory of the Case	17
A. MCG’s Compensation Claims Ignore the Authority of Jenzabar’s Board over Compensation Decisions.....	17
B. The Bonus Paid Maginn is Not Invalidated By Maginn’s and Chai’s Presence at the Board Meeting	21
VI. As Plaintiff’s Underlying Causes Of Action Do Not State A Claim, Plaintiff Is Not Entitled To The Equitable Remedies Of An Accounting (Count 7) Or Rescission (Counts 8 and 12)	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Addy v. Piedmonte</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 38 (Del. Ch.).....	22, 23
<i>Albert v. Alex. Brown Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 133 (Del. Ch.).....	23
<i>Am. Int’l Group, Inc. v. Greenberg</i> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	9
<i>Aspen Advisors LLC v. United Artists Theatre Co.</i> , 861 A.2d 1251 (Del. 2004)	12
<i>Cal. Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Coulter</i> , 2002 WL 31888343 (Del. Ch.)	11
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 226 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999)	13
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff’d</i> , 840 A.2d 641 (Del. 2003) (TABLE)	9, 10, 13
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008)	13
<i>Fleer Corp. v. Topps Chewing Gum, Inc.</i> , 539 A.2d 1060 (Del. 1988)	4
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)	11
<i>Gilbane Bldg. Co. v. Nemours Found.</i> , 606 F. Supp. 995 (D. Del. 1985).....	5
<i>Hartford Ins. Co. v. Cmty. Sys., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1027103 (Del. Super. Ct.).....	13
<i>Hutchinson v. Fish Eng’g Corp.</i> , 203 A.2d 53 (Del. Ch. 1964), <i>aff’d</i> 213 A.2d 447 (Del. 1965).....	23
<i>Jacobson v. Dryson Acceptance Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 75473 (Del. Ch.)	22
<i>Kosseff v. Ciocia</i> , 2006 WL 2337593 (Del. Ch.)	13

<i>In re Lear Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 926 A.2d 94 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	13
<i>Leslie v. Telephonics Office Techs., Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 547188 (Del. Ch.)	11
<i>Lisa, S.A. v. Mayorga</i> , 2009 WL 1846308 (Del. Ch.)	7
<i>Little Peoples, Inc. v. Robin’s Nest Child Care, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 453350 (Del. Super. Ct.).....	12
<i>In re Lukens Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	10
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	9, 10
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 195 P.3d 24 (N.M. Ct. App. 2008).....	14
<i>McMahon v. New Castle Assocs.</i> , 532 A.2d 601 (Del. Ch. 1987).....	9
<i>In re Nantucket Island Assocs. Ltd. P’ship Unitholders Litig.</i> , 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 143 (Del. Ch.).....	10
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	7
<i>President & Fellows of Harvard Coll. v. Glancy</i> , 2003 WL 21026784 (Del. Ch.)	11
<i>Rhodes v. Silkroad Equity, LLC</i> , 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 96 (Del. Ch.).....	22, 23
<i>Shearin v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.</i> , 652 A.2d 578 (Del. Ch. 1994).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Brady v. Pettinaro Enters.</i> , 870 A.2d 513 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	9
<i>Timblin v. Kent General Hosp.</i> , 1995 WL 44250 (Del. Super. Ct.).....	11
<i>Weiner v. Miller</i> , 1990 Del. Ch. LEXIS 44 (Del. Ch.).....	9

<i>Weiss v. Swanson</i> , 948 A.2d 433 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	5
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001)	13
STATUTES	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 144(a)(1).....	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 12(b)(6)	1, 8, 9, 10
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 19(a)	16
2A <i>Fletcher Cyc. Corp.</i> § 754 (Perm Ed. 2006).....	21
FOLK ON THE DELAWARE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW § 144.11 (5 th ed. 2008)	21
